not outperform higher volatility equities under all
scenarios. Less volatile equities tend to underperform
more volatile equities during strong bull markets.

Similarly, TD low volatility equity portfolios will likely
underperform their capitalization-weighted index
benchmarks in strong bull markets. In such markets,
characterized by general optimism and falling risk
aversion, the stocks of faster growing and more
volatile equities tend to rise faster than the stocks
of more stable firms. The opposite is observed in
falling markets, with low volatility equity portfolios
losing considerably less than capitalization-weighted
equity indices.

Figure 2 summarizes the pattern of monthly returns
since the launch of the TD Emerald Low Volatility
Global Equity PFT more than nine years ago. This
pattern of returns should appeal to investors who
are particularly sensitive to capital preservation and
are willing to accept some underperformance during
particularly good times in exchange for lower volatility
portfolio that will provide less volatile returns in
choppy markets.

Investment Solutions | Equity market returns…with less risk.

| Equity market returns…with less risk. PAGE 4

Figure 2: Monthly returns from January 1, 2010 to March 31, 2019

Market Strength
& Direction¹

No. of Months AverageFund²
Return

Average Index³
Return

Average Excess
Return

Hit Rate4

Market < -2% 17 -1.80% -3.73% 1.93% 88%

Market within ± 2% 52 0.67% 0.32% 0.36% 63%

Market > 2% 42 2.87% 3.71% -0.84% 21%

1 Market measured as the monthly return on the MSCI World ex-Canada Index. 2 TD Emerald Low Volatility Global Equity PFT. 3 MSCI World ex-
Canada Index. 4 Percentage of positive excess returns. Source: TDAM.

Figure 3 shows the annualized returns of the TD
Emerald Low Volatility Global Equity PFT as of
March 31, 2019. The Fund’s annualized return since
inception is 13.93%, 2.06% higher than the return
of the MSCI World ex-Canada Index over the same
period, and its annualized return volatility is 7.71%, 21%
less than the 9.78% volatility of the benchmark index.

With a higher return and lower volatility, the Fund